Other
Commercial Residential Total

Assuming a long term lease(s) for 75% of the structured carpark i.e. not pay parking

Construction start Jan-07 Aug-08 May-09 May-09 Jan-07
Construction complete Aug-08 May-09 May-10 May-10 May-10

Revenue 50,140,000 5,675,120 11,645,889 70,815,000 138,276,009
Project cost (excl. land) 40,014,624 9,502,580 7,630,956 47,855,212 105,003,372

Net development profit 6,540,576 -3,827,460 1,520,015 8,578,279 12,811,410
Individual IRR 33.24% n/a 30.79% 30.57% 34.58%
Development margin 15.00% 14.67% 15.01% 15.00% 14.99%

   Individual land value components - assumes staged development
Land value 2,582,000 -4,667,000 2,262,000 6,493,000 6,670,000
Construction start Jan-07
Construction complete May-10

   Development in one line
Land value 2,738,035 -4,667,000 2,396,435 6,913,028 7,380,498
Construction start Jan-07
Construction complete Nov-08

Sensitivity Analysis 1
   Increase revenue by 5% and decrease project costs by 5%
   Land value 14,873,409
Sensitivity Analysis 2
   Decrease revenue by 5% and increase project costs by 5%
   Land value -394,691

Assuming a lease to a carpark operator for 100% of the structured carpark and pay parking

Revenue 50,140,000 7,600,000 11,645,889 70,815,000 140,200,889
Project cost (excl. land) 40,014,624 9,502,580 7,630,956 47,855,212 105,003,372

   Individual land value components - assumes staged development
Land value 2,582,000 -3,249,935 2,262,000 6,493,000 8,087,065

   Development in one line
Land value 2,738,035 -3,249,935 2,396,435 6,913,028 8,797,563

Note:  Major project costs include:
Wilde & Woollard costs (as at July 2006) 99,744,815
Holding costs 1,059,811
Interest 6,545,911

REAL ESTATE ADVISORY SERVICES COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE

22

OPTIONS ANALYSIS – BLOCK 13 SECTION 9 BARTON
ACT

6BFINANCIAL RESULTS

Appendix Table 4 - Option 2A Key Results

Component
A1 & A2
Offices

Structured
Carpark

Other
Commercial Residential Total

Assuming a long term lease(s) for 75% of the structured carpark i.e. not pay parking

Construction start Jan-07 Aug-08 May-09 May-09 Jan-07
Construction complete Aug-08 May-09 May-10 May-10 May-10

Revenue 50,140,000 4,967,000 15,300,000 52,806,267 123,213,267
Project cost (excl. land) 40,106,250 8,264,552 11,155,664 31,987,831 91,514,297

Net development profit 6,540,950 -3,297,552 1,995,651 6,262,616 11,501,665
Individual IRR 33.38% n/a 35.42% 27.76% 33.72%
Development margin 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00%

   Individual land value components - assumes staged development
Land value 2,490,000 -4,044,700 1,842,685 7,643,000 7,930,985
Construction start Jan-07
Construction complete May-10

   Development in one line
Land value 2,693,825 -4,044,700 1,948,816 8,140,653 8,738,594
Construction start Jan-07
Construction complete Nov-08

Sensitivity Analysis 1
   Increase revenue by 5% and decrease project costs by 5%
   Land value 8,962,824
Sensitivity Analysis 2
   Decrease revenue by 5% and increase project costs by 5%
   Land value -998,676

Assuming a lease to a carpark operator for 100% of the structured carpark and pay parking

Revenue 50,140,000 6,800,000 15,300,000 52,806,267 125,046,267
Project cost (excl. land) 40,055,729 8,264,552 11,155,664 31,987,831 91,463,776

   Individual land value components - assumes staged development
Land value 2,540,000 -2,661,000 1,842,685 7,643,000 9,364,685

   Development in one line
Total land value 2,693,200 -2,661,000 0 8,140,653 8,172,853

Note:  Major project costs include:
Wilde & Woollard costs (as at July 2006) 93,856,833
Holding costs 1,131,808
Interest 5,992,028

REAL ESTATE ADVISORY SERVICES COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE

23

OPTIONS ANALYSIS – BLOCK 13 SECTION 9 BARTON
ACT

6BFINANCIAL RESULTS

Appendix Table 5 - Option 2B Key Results

Component
A1 & A2
Offices

Structured
Carpark

Other
Commercial Residential Total

Assuming a long term lease(s) for 75% of the structured carpark i.e. not pay parking

Construction start Jan-07 Aug-08 May-09 May-09 Jan-07
Construction complete Aug-08 May-09 May-10 May-10 May-10

Revenue 50,140,000 4,967,000 15,300,000 37,000,000 107,407,000
Project cost (excl. land) 40,301,296 8,288,834 11,356,998 23,765,854 83,712,982

Net development profit 6,540,904 -3,321,834 1,996,002 4,390,510 9,605,582
Individual IRR 33.38% n/a 35.42% 27.76% 33.72%
Development margin 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00%

   Individual land value components - assumes staged development
Land value 2,295,000 -4,069,000 1,641,000 4,000,000 3,867,000
Construction start Jan-07
Construction complete May-10

   Development in one line
Land value 2,431,663 -4,069,000 1,733,518 4,251,750 4,347,931
Construction start Jan-07
Construction complete Nov-08

Sensitivity Analysis 1
   Increase revenue by 5% and decrease project costs by 5%
   Land value 9,648,324
Sensitivity Analysis 2
   Decrease revenue by 5% and increase project costs by 5%
   Land value -3,153,603

Assuming a lease to a carpark operator for 100% of the structured carpark and pay parking

Revenue 50,140,000 6,800,000 15,300,000 37,000,000 109,240,000
Project cost (excl. land) 40,301,296 8,288,834 11,356,998 23,765,854 83,712,982

   Individual land value components - assumes staged development
Land value 2,295,000 -2,661,000 1,641,000 4,000,000 5,275,000

   Development in one line
Total land value 2,431,663 -2,661,000 1,733,518 4,251,750 5,755,931

Note:  Major project costs include:
Wilde & Woollard costs (as at July 2006) 84,488,943
Holding costs 734,945
Interest 4,943,940

REAL ESTATE ADVISORY SERVICES COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE

24

OPTIONS ANALYSIS – BLOCK 13 SECTION 9 BARTON
ACT

6BFINANCIAL RESULTS

Appendix Table 6 - Option 3 Key Results

Component
A1 & A2
Offices

Structured
Carpark

Other
Commercial Residential Total

Assuming a long term lease(s) for 75% of the structured carpark i.e. not pay parking

Construction start Jan-07 Aug-08 May-09 May-09 Jan-07
Construction complete Aug-08 May-09 May-10 May-10 May-10

Revenue 50,140,000 4,856,000 17,000,000 65,108,900 137,104,900
Project cost (excl. land) 39,903,034 7,892,781 10,154,230 42,689,277 100,639,322

Net development profit 6,540,965 -3,036,781 2,216,657 7,434,801 13,155,642
Individual IRR 33.31% n/a 28.88% 29.51% 33.24%
Development margin 15.00% 14.99% 14.99% 14.37% 14.71%

   Individual land value components - assumes staged development
Land value 2,540,000 -3,767,000 4,035,000 6,070,000 8,878,000
Construction start Jan-07
Construction complete May-10

   Development in one line
Land value 2,693,200 -3,767,000 4,289,113 6,461,475 9,676,788
Construction start Jan-07
Construction complete Nov-08

Sensitivity Analysis 1
   Increase revenue by 5% and decrease project costs by 5%
   Land value 17,169,501
Sensitivity Analysis 2
   Decrease revenue by 5% and increase project costs by 5%
   Land value 2,247,253

Assuming a lease to a carpark operator for 100% of the structured carpark and pay parking

Revenue 50,140,000 6,600,000 17,000,000 65,108,900 138,848,900
Project cost (excl. land) 39,903,034 7,892,781 10,154,230 42,689,277 100,639,322

   Individual land value components - assumes staged development
Land value 2,540,000 -2,693,000 4,035,000 6,070,000 9,952,000

   Development in one line
Total land value 2,693,200 -2,693,000 4,289,113 6,461,475 10,750,788

Note:  Major project costs include:
Wilde & Woollard costs (as at July 2006) 97,823,812
Holding costs 1,160,241
Interest 6,583,202

REAL ESTATE ADVISORY SERVICES COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE

25

OPTIONS ANALYSIS – BLOCK 13 SECTION 9 BARTON
ACT

6BFINANCIAL RESULTS

Appendix Table 7 - Option 3A Key Results

Component
A1 & A2
Offices

Structured
Carpark

Other
Commercial Residential Total

Assuming a long term lease(s) for 75% of the structured carpark i.e. not pay parking

Construction start Jan-07 Aug-08 May-09 May-09 Jan-07
Construction complete Aug-08 May-09 May-10 May-10 May-10

Revenue 50,140,000 3,157,563 17,000,000 65,108,900 135,406,463
Project cost (excl. land) 39,615,799 5,854,176 11,065,092 41,558,914 98,093,981

Net development profit 6,541,401 -2,696,613 2,214,908 7,726,640 13,786,336
Individual IRR 32.68% n/a 30.46% 29.39% 29.39%
Development margin 15.00% 14.98% 14.98% 15.01% 15.01%

   Individual land value components - assumes staged development
Land value 2,980,000 -2,068,500 3,380,000 7,300,000 11,591,500
Construction start Jan-07
Construction complete May-10

   Development in one line
Land value 3,162,900 -2,068,500 3,589,900 7,774,500 12,458,800
Construction start Jan-07
Construction complete Nov-08

Sensitivity Analysis 1
   Increase revenue by 5% and decrease project costs by 5%
   Land value 19,636,512
Sensitivity Analysis 2
   Decrease revenue by 5% and increase project costs by 5%
   Land value 5,277,838

Assuming a lease to a carpark operator for 100% of the structured carpark and pay parking
Revenue 50,140,000 4,345,000 17,000,000 65,108,900 136,593,900
Project cost (excl. land) 39,615,799 5,854,176 11,065,092 41,558,914 98,093,981

   Individual land value components - assumes staged development
Land value 2,980,000 -1,609,500 3,380,000 7,300,000 12,050,500

   Development in one line
Total land value 3,162,900 -1,609,500 3,589,900 7,774,500 12,917,800

Note:  Major project costs include:
Wilde & Woollard costs (as at July 2006) 93,914,408
Holding costs 1,267,319
Interest 6,702,507

REAL ESTATE ADVISORY SERVICES COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE

26

OPTIONS ANALYSIS – BLOCK 13 SECTION 9 BARTON
ACT

6BFINANCIAL RESULTS

Appendix Table 8 - Option 4 Key Results

Component
A1 & A2
Offices

Structured
Carpark

Other
Commercial Residential Total

Assuming a long term lease(s) for 75% of the structured carpark i.e. not pay parking

Construction start Jan-07 Aug-08 May-09 May-09 Jan-07
Construction complete Aug-08 May-09 May-10 May-10 May-10

Revenue 50,140,000 4,856,000 17,000,000 45,576,241 117,572,241
Project cost (excl. land) 40,047,309 7,908,606 10,203,495 28,093,318 86,252,728

Net development profit 6,540,803 -3,052,606 2,215,430 5,405,244 11,108,871
Individual IRR 33.51% n/a 28.98% 28.63% 33.49%
Development margin 15.00% 15.19% 14.99% 15.00% 15.01%

   Individual land value components - assumes staged development
Land value 2,405,000 -3,790,000 3,990,000 5,742,000 8,347,000
Construction start Jan-07
Construction complete May-10

   Development in one line
Land value 2,549,088 -3,790,000 4,241,075 6,111,335 9,111,498
Construction start Jan-07
Construction complete Nov-08

Sensitivity Analysis 1
   Increase revenue by 5% and decrease project costs by 5%
   Land value 13,087,527
Sensitivity Analysis 2
   Decrease revenue by 5% and increase project costs by 5%
   Land value -60,330

Assuming a lease to a carpark operator for 100% of the structured carpark and pay parking

Revenue 50,140,000 6,600,000 17,000,000 45,576,241 119,316,241
Project cost (excl. land) 40,047,309 7,908,606 10,203,495 28,093,318 86,252,728

   Individual land value components - assumes staged development
Land value 2,405,000 -2,693,000 3,990,000 5,742,000 9,444,000

   Development in one line
Total land value 2,549,088 -2,693,000 4,241,075 6,111,335 10,208,498

Note:  Major project costs include:
Wilde & Woollard costs (as at July 2006) 86,494,459
Holding costs 1,112,018
Interest 5,786,808

REAL ESTATE ADVISORY SERVICES COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE

27

OPTIONS ANALYSIS – BLOCK 13 SECTION 9 BARTON
ACT

6BFINANCIAL RESULTS

Appendix Table 9 - Option 5 Key Results

Component
A1 & A2
Offices

Structured
Carpark

Other
Commercial Residential Total

Assuming a long term lease(s) for 75% of the structured carpark i.e. not pay parking

Construction start Jan-07 Aug-08 May-09 May-09 Jan-07
Construction complete Aug-08 May-09 May-10 May-10 May-10

Revenue 50,140,000 3,547,000 17,000,000 77,975,000 148,662,000
Project cost (excl. land) 40,039,812 6,218,271 10,203,495 50,510,111 106,971,689

Net development profit 6,541,388 -2,671,271 2,215,430 9,247,253 15,332,800
Individual IRR 33.27% n/a 28.98% 24.10% 33.52%
Development margin 15.00% 14.97% 14.99% 15.01% 15.00%

   Individual land value components - assumes staged development
Land value 2,566,000 -3,204,000 3,990,000 7,739,213 11,091,213
Construction start Jan-07
Construction complete May-10

   Development in one line
Land value 2,720,955 -3,204,000 4,241,075 8,010,756 11,768,786
Construction start Jan-07
Construction complete Nov-08

Sensitivity Analysis 1
   Increase revenue by 5% and decrease project costs by 5%
   Land value 18,710,876
Sensitivity Analysis 2
   Decrease revenue by 5% and increase project costs by 5%
   Land value 2,928,080

Assuming a lease to a carpark operator for 100% of the structured carpark and pay parking
Revenue 50,140,000 5,574,000 17,000,000 77,975,000 150,689,000
Project cost (excl. land) 40,039,812 6,218,271 10,203,495 50,510,111 106,971,689

   Individual land value components - assumes staged development
Land value 2,566,000 -1,634,000 3,990,000 7,739,213 12,661,213

   Development in one line
Total land value 2,720,955 -1,634,000 4,241,075 8,010,756 13,338,786

Note:  Major project costs include:
Wilde & Woollard costs (as at July 2006) 99,187,476
Holding costs 1,471,172
Interest 8,465,048

REAL ESTATE ADVISORY SERVICES COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE

28

OPTIONS ANALYSIS – BLOCK 13 SECTION 9 BARTON
ACT

7BKEY FINANCIAL ASSUMPTIONS

Appendix 2

Key Financial Assumptions

The following tables indicate the key financial assumptions that were adopted to undertake the
financial development scenarios, the key results of which are outlined in Appendix 1.

The tables are as follows:

 Appendix table 11 – Option 1 key assumptions

 Appendix table 12 – Option 2A key assumptions

 Appendix table 13 – Option 2B key assumptions

 Appendix table 14 – Option 3 key assumptions